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Discussion of Budget Policies and Processes
WRCOG is a Joint Powers Authority (JPA), consisting of the County of Riverside, 18 cities, two 
regional water districts, March JPA, and the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools.  Its 
actions and activities are guided by its members.  Recognizing that issues related to growth are 
not constrained by city or county boundaries, WRCOG focuses on a number of regional matters 
important to the future of Western Riverside County.  By working together through its committee 
structure and utilizing existing resources, WRCOG is cost-effective by reducing duplication 
of effort, sharing information, enabling strong advocacy, and strengthening Western Riverside 
County’s standing regionally and statewide.  WRCOG’s program areas are varied and range from 
transportation to air quality, solid waste, environment, energy, resiliency, sustainability, and growth. 

The JPA (originally established April 1, 1991; as amended November 1, 2021) establishes the form 
of the Agency and calls for the Executive Director to annually prepare and present a proposed 
budget to the Executive Committee and General Assembly.  This Agreement sets the fiscal year as 
July 1 through June 30.  Prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, the General Assembly is required 
to adopt a final budget for the revenues and expenditures of WRCOG during the following fiscal 
year.

WRCOG Bylaws (Resolution Number 25-21, approved November 1, 2021) provide further details 
regarding the annual budget.  The Administration & Finance Committee provides budget and 
finance oversight for WRCOG.  Budget control levels determine the parameters for administrative 
budget transfers and amendments.  Upon adoption of the resolution for the Fiscal Year 2024/2025, 
budget control levels will be established by department within the General Fund and by Fund 
within all other funds.

Consistent with the JPA agreement, the Bylaws require the Executive Director to annually prepare 
and present a proposed budget to the Executive Committee and General Assembly. Further, 
the Executive Director is authorized to contract and execute on behalf of WRCOG contracts 
that are related to purposes contained in the approved annual budget and subject to established 
expenditure authority. 
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Budget Narrative by Fund / Program

FY 2024/2025 Budget Summary by fund
 
General Fund revenues and transfers in (overhead) are anticipated to be $7,343,207 against 
$6,747,514 in expenditures, a difference of $595,693.  This difference is primarily due to the TUMF 
and HERO Program budgets.

Clean Cities Fund revenues are anticipated to be $491,120 against $487,629 in expenditures. 

Used Oil Fund revenues are anticipated to be $201,267 against $201,267 in expenditures.

I-REN Fund revenues are anticipated to be $10,510,797 against $10,510,797 in expenditures.  The 
I-REN’s budget is $65M over a six-year budget period, where funds can be rolled into subsequent 
years if they are not spent in earlier years, as long as it’s within the six-year Program period.

LTF revenues are anticipated to be $1,278,750 against $1,278,750 in expenditures.

For FY 2024/2025, the total Agency budgeted revenues and transfers in (overhead) are anticipated 
to be $20,449,609 against $19,815,397 in expenditures, a difference of $634,212.

Compared to FY 2023/2024, this represents an increase of approximately 2.9% in revenues and 7.9% 
in expenditures. This is primarily attributable to the increase in I-REN activity, decreased HERO 
activity, and increase in activity related to the ICARP grant.

The Regional Streetlight Program, now in its maintenance phase, coordinates service contracts 
between entities and provides support on an as-needed basis to participating member jurisdictions.  
Revenue is relatively fixed with a 3% annual increase included in the agreements with member 
jurisdictions. Streetlights Fund revenues are anticipated to be $131,417 against $115,847 in 
expenditures.

The Solid Waste Program has an anticipated budget of $493k in revenues and expenditures, a 
decrease of approximately $63k compared to FY 2023/2024.  This decrease is due to one-time 
revenues received for SB 1383 capacity planning in FY 2022/2023.   Anticipated expenditures will 
be approximately $474k. Additionally, the Love Your Neighborhood Program, previously included 
as a separate budget, will now be merged under Solid Waste. Solid Waste Fund revenues are 
anticipated to be $493,051 against $473,592 in expenditures.
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Energy and Environmental Programs
 

C-PACE: 
The Commercial Property Assessed Clean Energy (C-PACE) Program is currently limited 
to one provider: Nuveen Green Capital (formerly known as Greenworks).  In previous years, 
the revenues and expenditures were estimated in a similar manner as other programs – 
predicting the revenue level, then constraining expenses accordingly.  Program revenues 
are the result of completed projects with one of the two providers.  Projects happen at 
unpredictable intervals which makes estimating revenues more difficult and typically 
requires mid-year budget adjustments to reflect actual activity.  With the exception of 
a fixed cost ($334k), the PACE expenses increase and decrease in concert with revenue 
increases and decreases.

In Fiscal year 23/24, three C-PACE projects were closed with a C-PACE financing amount 
of $38,841,961.  These projects included one solar retro fit project in the city of Carlsbad, 
and two new construction projects that included energy, water and seismic improvements 
the cities of El Centro and Sand City. 

SoCalGas Company Partnership: 
The Energy Department is poised to re-establish its relationship with SoCalGas with a new 
partnership.  This agreement will provide WRCOG with revenues of $115k.  Anticipated 
expenditures for the upcoming Fiscal Year will be aligned with revenues at $75k.  The 
Partnership will serve public agencies through customer incentives and deemed rebate 
programs, third-party energy efficiency programs, fill gaps in statewide programs, 
collaborate with local organizations and agencies, collaborate with customers to develop 
energy solutions and regional strategies, and provide Regional Ambassadors.  Ambassadors 
will serve public agencies as an extension of staff to SoCalGas’ Regional Energy Pathway 
team, ensuring public sector customers have a local “go-to” resource that supports their 
agencies’ ability to increase energy efficiency.

Energy Resilience Plan 2.0:  
The Energy Resilience Plan (ERP) 2.0 is supported by a $471,000 grant through January 
2026 from the Adaptation Planning Grant Program, an initiative of the Integrated Climate 
Adaptation and Resiliency Program (ICARP) at the Governor’s Office of Planning and 
Research (OPR). Of the $471k grant, $308k will be budgeted for the upcoming Fiscal 
Year. The Plan seeks to enhance facility and community resilience towards climate and 
environmental hazards that impact power supply and cause power outages, while helping 
member agencies become aligned with California’s climate goals through strategic project 
development.  
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I-REN: 
The Inland Regional Energy Network, or I-REN, will have an anticipated budget of $10.5M 
in revenues and $10.5M in expenditures in Fiscal Year 2024/2025, spread across three 
Sectors:  1) Public, 2) Workforce Education & Training, and 3) Codes & Standards; however, 
it is important to note that the I-REN’s budget is $65M over a six-year budget period, where 
funds can be rolled into subsequent years if they are not spent in earlier years, as long as 
it’s within the six-year Program period.  While the I-REN was approved in November 2021, 
it has taken some time to organize the governing structure (I-REN Executive Committee) 
and associated agreements, onboard new staff, and solicit procurements for implementers 
necessary to begin the launch of programs.  Now, as the I-REN brings on its implementers 
and consultants under contract, a substantial increase in activity is expected as work on 
those contracts begins.  Staff filed a True-up Advice Letter (TUAL) with the California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) in Q3 2023 to roll over any unspent funds from 2022 
and 2023 into the later years of the six-year budget period.  The CPUC approved the TUAL 
and roll over of unspent funds in Q1 of 2024.  A large portion of I-REN’s Public Sector 
funds are reserved for its Normalized Metered Energy Consumption (NMEC) incentive 
program, which will begin to be paid out in 2025, twelve months after projects started in 
2024 are completed and I-REN can evaluate the energy saved on those projects. For FY 
24/25, WRCOG has allocated $6.2M to I-REN’s Public Sector.  

HERO Program: 
The HERO Program is in a winddown phase and has an anticipated budget of $665k, a 
decrease of approximately $100k.  This decrease was anticipated and is primarily due to 
a decrease in early payoffs and outstanding assessments, which make up the Program’s 
annual administrative fee. Anticipated expenditures are $744k, representing a deficit of 
approximately $79k. Approximately $315k from the Commercial PACE fund balance will be 
transferred to the HERO Program’s assigned fund balance to cover the existing and future 
anticipated deficits.

Clean Cities Program: 
The Clean Cities Program has an anticipated budget of $491k in revenues, a decrease of 
approximately $21k compared to FY 2023/2024.  This decrease is primarily due to the 
completion of the West Virginia University Grant.  The proposed budget for Clean Cities 
also includes a proposed increase in member dues of approximately $27k . Anticipated 
expenditures will be approximately $488k. 

 

Used Oil Program: 
A grant from CalRecycle provides an anticipated budget of $201k in revenues and 
expenditures, a Decrease of $19k compared to FY 2023/2024.
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Transportation and Planning Programs
 

TUMF Program: 
The TUMF Program budget will only include the administrative fee, which is 4% of 
the total TUMF collections, in the upcoming budget.  The administrative fee has an 
anticipated budget of $2.8M in revenues against $2.1M in expenditures, which is based 
on $70M in total collections.  An additional $50k is anticipated in revenues due to 
Beaumont Measure A funds to be allocated to WRCOG based on the Beaumont Settlement 
Agreement.

Local Transportation Fund (LTF) Program: 
This Program has an anticipated budget of $1.28M in revenues and expenditures, an 
increase of approximately $80k compared to FY 2023/2024.

RivCOM Program: 
This Program has an anticipated budget of $20k in revenues and expenditures – a slight 
decrease from this current year.

 

Administration
 
Member dues remain flat at $294k; however, member dues will be evaluated over this next year 
with a possible change in the FY 2025/2026 budget.  Interest revenues are estimated at $400k, an 
increase of $100k from FY 2023/2024.  Lastly, overhead, which is charged across WRCOG’s various 
programs, and is the primary funding source for the Administration function, is anticipated to be 
$2.3M, a decrease of $125k compared to FY 2023/2024.

Administrative Services: 
Administrative Services houses the majority of Administration’s expenses, such as legal, 
consulting, office lease, etc., and has anticipated expenditures of approximately $1.8M.

Fellowship: 
The Fellowship Program has anticipated revenues of $100k and expenditures of $110k, 
which is an assumption based on five Fellows funded at a combination of 100 and 50%; 
however, based on the current funding structure, some Fellows could be funded at 50%, or 
there could potentially be more than five Fellows.
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Finance: 
Costs for a potential software upgrade are included in the FY 2024/2025 budget under 
Finance; however, the RFP process is currently active and has not been finalized, and this 
is just an estimate based on what staff received from a potential software company, Tyler 
Technologies.  Total anticipated expenditures are $574k.

Executive: 
Anticipated expenditures are budgeted at approximately $575k.
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FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 FY22/23 FY23/24 FY24/25

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

110-General Fund
Total Revenue  9,280,828  8,392,326  8,874,461  10,448,829  7,623,655  8,232,382  7,343,207 
Total Expense  10,072,296  6,901,220  8,124,634  10,606,035  7,133,237  7,406,208  6,747,514 
Net Annual  (791,468)  1,491,106  749,826  (157,206)  490,418  826,173  595,693 
Adjust to Unassigned Balance  147,929  274,974  412,092  (39,858)  99,788  -  - 
Beginning Unassigned Balance  8,718,313  8,074,774  9,840,854  11,002,772  10,805,709  11,395,915  12,222,088 
Ending Unassigned Balance  8,074,774  9,840,854  11,002,772  10,805,709  11,395,915  12,222,088  12,817,781 

120-Clean Cities Fund
Total Revenue  191,770  267,770  151,000  213,765  426,600  540,637  491,120 
Total Expense  206,346  228,077  223,350  241,884  288,268  540,423  487,629 
Net Annual  (14,576)  39,693  (72,350)  (28,120)  138,332  214  3,491 
Adjust to Unassigned Balance  75,000  (0)  17,558  -  43,478  -  - 
Beginning Unassigned Balance  -  60,424  100,117  45,325  17,206  199,016  199,230 
Ending Unassigned Balance  60,424  100,117  45,325  17,206  199,016  199,230  202,721 

130-Solid Waste Fund
Total Revenue  122,248  112,970  146,427  134,884  315,073  555,913  493,051 
Total Expense  96,879  95,256  130,966  113,249  245,010  535,147  473,592 
Net Annual  25,369  17,714  15,461  21,636  70,062  20,766  19,459 
Adjust to Unassigned Balance  (25,369)  (17,714)  (15,461)  (21,636)  13,130  -    -   
Beginning Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    -    83,193  103,958 
Ending Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    83,193  103,958  123,417 

140-Used Oil Fund
Total Revenue  228,574  377,654  376,396  164,023  198,398  220,753  201,267 
Total Expense  228,581  381,132  370,367  164,123  198,224  220,057  201,267 
Net Annual  (7)  (3,478)  6,029  (100)  174  696  (0)
Adjust to Unassigned Balance  7  3,478  (6,029)  100  (174)  (696)  0 
Beginning Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    -    -  -   
Ending Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    -  -    -   

150-Streetlights Fund
Total Revenue  425,687  439,853  611,321  132,115  143,182  139,608  131,417 
Total Expense  180,499  176,833  203,160  196,062  113,457  124,989  115,847 
Net Annual  245,188  263,020  408,161  (63,947)  29,726  14,619  15,570 
Adjust to Unassigned Balance  (245,188)  (263,020)  (408,161)  63,947  3,493  -    -   
Beginning Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    -    33,219  47,838 
Ending Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    33,219  47,838  63,408 

180-REN Fund
Total Revenue  -    -    -    510,762  2,714,644  8,978,589  10,510,797 
Total Expense  -    -    -    510,762  2,714,644  8,335,414  10,510,797 
Net Annual  -    -    -    -  -  643,175  (0)
Adjust to Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -  -  (643,175)  0 
Beginning Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Ending Unassigned Balance  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

210-LTF Fund
Total Revenue  775,500  800,249  676,494  866,250  1,002,500  1,208,750  1,278,750 
Total Expense  788,658  709,397  887,089  799,496  858,749  1,203,060  1,278,750 
Net Annual  (13,158)  90,853  (210,595)  66,754  143,751  5,690  0 
Adjust to Unassigned Balance  8,598  1  0  (0)  -  -  - 
Beginning Unassigned Balance  2,650,562  2,646,002  2,736,855  2,526,260  2,593,014  2,736,764  2,742,455 
Ending Unassigned Balance  2,646,002  2,736,855  2,526,260  2,593,014  2,736,764  2,742,455  2,742,455 

BUDGET SUMMARY BY FUND
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Fund Summary

General 
Fund

 Clean 
Cities* 

 Used 
Oil 

 I-REN  LTF  Solid 
Waste

Streetlights Grand 
Total

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 Budget FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

Revenues  8,232,382  7,343,207  540,637  491,120  220,753  201,267  8,978,589  10,510,797  1,208,750  1,278,750  555,913  493,051  139,608  131,417  19,876,632  20,449,609 

Expenditures

Salaries  4,116,003  3,704,887  465,578  426,129  125,757  129,142  1,050,647  2,225,630  912,760  944,699  161,232  186,998  60,989  67,097  6,892,965  7,684,583 

Legal  615,250  565,500  -    -    1,000  -    60,000  60,000  20,000  15,000  4,012  8,500  20,000  20,000  720,262  669,000 

General Operations  1,261,588  1,385,218  26,011  36,500  93,300  67,125  2,256,600  2,662,000  20,300  19,800  41,993  38,102  14,000  18,750  3,713,792  4,227,495 

Consulting  1,413,368  1,091,909  48,834  25,000  -    5,000  4,968,167  5,563,167  250,000  299,251  327,910  239,992  30,000  10,000  7,038,279  7,234,319 

Total  7,406,208  6,747,514  540,423  487,629  220,057  201,267  8,335,414  10,510,797  1,203,060  1,278,750  535,147  473,592  124,989  115,847  18,365,298  19,815,397 

Excess Rev/Exp  826,173  595,693  214  3,491  696  (0)  643,175  (0)  5,690  0  20,766  19,459  14,619  15,570  1,511,334  634,212 

*70k allocation from 
LTF to Clean Cities

General Fund

ICARP Gas Company PACE Commercial HERO TUMF RivTAM

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

Revenues  94,200  308,133  40,000  75,000  $241,427  $334,250  764,000  665,000  2,952,000  2,850,000  25,000  20,000 

Expenditures

Salaries  24,396  53,324  24,397  66,655  148,472  294,050  750,078  336,070  1,374,260  1,349,758  16,523  16,122 

Legal  5,000  2,500  1,250  2,500  -    20,000  403,500  325,000  95,000  125,000  -    -   

General Operations  -    51,400  5,125  5,845  3,450  5,200  43,660  42,821  82,600  93,250  -   

Consulting  64,804  200,909  9,229  -    -    15,000  40,000  40,000  500,000  600,000  1,000  1,000 

Total  94,200  308,133  40,001  75,000  151,922  334,250  1,237,238  743,891  2,051,860  2,168,008  17,523  17,122 

Excess Rev/Exp  -    (0)  (1)  (0)  89,505  -    (473,238)  (78,891)  900,140  681,992  7,477  2,878 

REAP 1.0 REAP 2.0 Administrative Services Finance Executive Fellowship

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

FY 24 
Budget

FY 25 
Budget

Revenues  300,000  -    500,000  -    2,311,178  1,841,774  556,061  574,148 348,516  574,902  100,000  100,000 

Expenditures

Salaries  90,537  -    146,000  -    716,718  591,455  392,334  365,346  336,516  523,402  95,771  108,705 

Legal  -    -    15,000  -    95,000  90,000  -    -    -    -    500  500 

General Operations  -    -    -    -    949,026  982,000  163,727  183,802  12,000  19,500  2,000  1,400 

Consulting  209,414  -    338,921  -    250,000  178,000  -    25,000  -    32,000  -   

Total  299,951  -    499,921  -    2,010,744  1,841,455  556,061.02  574,148  348,516  574,902  98,271  110,605 

Excess Rev/Exp  49  -    79  -    300,433  320  (0)  -    0  -    1,729  (10,605)

FUND SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND
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FY 24/25 Total Revenue by Department

Administrative  
Services

Finance Executive Transportation 
& Planning

Energy & 
Environment

Totals

110-General Fund  1,941,774  574,148  574,902  2,870,000  1,382,383  7,343,207 

120-Clean Cities Fund  -    -    -    -    491,120  491,120 

130-Solid Waste Fund  -    -    -    -    493,051  493,051 

140-Used Oil Fund  -    -    -    -    201,267  201,267 

150-Streetlights Fund  -    -    -    -    131,417  131,417 

180-REN Fund  -    -    -    -    10,510,797  10,510,797 

210-LTF Fund  -    -    -    1,278,750  -    1,278,750 

   Totals  1,941,774  574,148  574,902  4,148,750  13,210,035  20,449,609 

FY 24/25 Total Expense by Department

Administrative  
Services

Finance Executive Transportation 
& Planning

Energy & 
Environment

Totals

110-General Fund  1,952,060  574,148  574,902  2,185,130  1,461,274  6,747,514 

120-Clean Cities Fund  -    -    -    -    487,629  487,629 

130-Solid Waste Fund  -    -    -    -    473,592  473,592 

140-Used Oil Fund  -    -    -    -    201,267  201,267 

150-Streetlights Fund  -    -    -    -    115,847  115,847 

180-REN Fund  -    -    -    -    10,510,797  10,510,797 

210-LTF Fund  -    -    -    1,278,750  -    1,278,750 

   Totals  1,952,060  574,148  574,902  3,463,880  13,250,408  19,815,397 

TOTAL REVENUES BY DEPARTMENT

TOTAL EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT
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TOTAL REVENUES FY 24/25

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FY 24/25

General Fund, 7,343,207

Clean Cities*, 491,120

Used Oil, 201,267

I-REN, 10,510,797

LTF*, 1,278,750

Solid Waste, 493,051 Streetlights, 131,417

Total Revenues FY 24/25

General Fund Clean Cities* Used Oil I-REN LTF* Solid Waste Streetlights

Salaries, 7,684,583

Legal, 669,000

General Operations, 4,227,495

Consulting, 7,234,319

Total Expenditures FY 24/25

Salaries Legal General Operations Consulting
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GENERAL FUND REVENUES FY 24/25

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES FY 24/25

ICARP, 308,133

Gas Company, 75,000

PACE Commercial, 334,250

HERO, 665,000

TUMF, 2,850,000

RivTAM, 20,000
REAP 1.0, 0

REAP 2.0, 0

Administrative Services, 1,841,774

Finance, 574,148

Executive, 574,902

Fellowship, 100,000

General Fund Revenues FY 24/25

ICARP Gas Company PACE Commercial HERO TUMF RivTAM REAP 1.0 REAP 2.0 Administrative Services Finance Executive Fellowship

Salaries, 3,704,887

Legal, 565,500

General Operations, 1,385,218

Consulting, 1,091,909

General Fund Expenditures FY 24/25

Salaries Legal General Operations Consulting
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TOTAL REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
SINCE FY 2018/2019

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENSES

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 FY22/23 FY23/24 FY24/25

Total Expenses

All Funds General Fund

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 FY22/23 FY23/24 FY24/25

Total Expenses

All Funds General Fund
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TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

TOTAL EXPENSES - ALL FUNDS

TOTAL REVENUES AND EXPENSES 
BY FUND SINCE FY 18/19

 -

 2,000,000

 4,000,000

 6,000,000

 8,000,000

 10,000,000

 12,000,000

 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 FY22/23 FY23/24 FY24/25

Total Expenses - All Funds

General Clean Cities Solid Waste Used Oil Streetlights REN LTF

 -

 2,000,000

 4,000,000

 6,000,000

 8,000,000

 10,000,000

 12,000,000

 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 FY22/23 FY23/24 FY24/25

Total Revenues - All Funds

General Clean Cities Solid Waste Used Oil Streetlights REN LTF
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BUDGET
DETAIL
BY DEPARTMENT
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Transportation & Planning Department

Mission

The mission of the Transportation and Planning Department is to assist WRCOG member 
agencies with addressing key transportation and planning challenges through various programs.     
						    

Department Description

Functions of the Transportation and Planning Department are split into two divisions.  The 
Transportation Division oversees the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) 
Program.  The Planning Division implements the SCAG Regional Early Action Program (REAP) 
Subregional Partnership Program, the Grant Writing Assistance Program, Modeling (RIVCOM) 
Program, and supports the WRCOG Public Works Committee (PWC) and Planning Directors 
Committee (PDC). 

Transportation Division

TUMF
The TUMF Program funds critical transportation infrastructure to accommodate the traffic 
created by new population growth and commercial development throughout Western 
Riverside County.  Each of WRCOG’s member jurisdictions and the March Joint Powers 
Authority participate in the Program.  Fee revenues collected from new development are 
allocated by WRCOG to the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) and 
member agencies so they can prioritize TUMF projects to be planned and constructed.  
TUMF revenues are also distributed to the Riverside Transit Agency (RTA) for transit 
improvements, and to the Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority 
(RCA) for the acquisition of sensitive environmental habitat.  Over the 20-year period 
of the Program’s nexus study, TUMF will provide approximately $3 billion to improve 
mobility in Western Riverside County by building critically needed transportation 

BUDGET AT A GLANCE:

TOTAL REVENUES			   $4,148,750
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	 	 $3,463,880
NET REVENUE	 		  $684,870
TOTAL STAFF			   6
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infrastructure.  Collectively, these infrastructure improvements and mitigation projects 
will help to reduce congestion, create safer roadways, improve air quality, provide open 
space, and keep our communities moving.  The types of projects funded by TUMF are 
transportation-related, including interchanges, bridges, grade separations, roadways, and 
transit facilities.  

The TUMF Program is funded through fees paid by project applicants.  As funds are 
collected by WRCOG (either directly or through a WRCOG member agency), those funds 
are pooled by WRCOG and distributed as follows:

	 •	 45.7% to WRCOG member agencies,
	 •	 45.7% to RCTC,
	 •	 3.1% to RTA,
	 •	 1.5% to RCA, and
	 •	 4.0% to WRCOG for Program Administration.

The 45.7% of TUMF allocated to WRCOG’s member agencies is distributed through the 
5-Year Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) process.  The WRCOG subregion is 
grouped into five TUMF Zones, which are geographic groupings of member agencies.  The 
five current TUMF Zones are as follows:

•	 Central (Menifee, Moreno Valley, Perris, and the County of Riverside),
•	 Hemet / San Jacinto (Hemet, San Jacinto, and the County of Riverside),
•	 Northwest (Corona, Eastvale, Jurupa Valley, Norco, Riverside, March JPA, and the 

County of Riverside),
•	 Pass (Banning, Beaumont, Calimesa, and the County of Riverside), and
•	 Southwest (Canyon Lake, Lake Elsinore, Murrieta, Temecula, Wildomar, and the 

County of Riverside).

Per the TUMF Administrative Plan, RCTC is responsible for the administration of TUMF 
funds it receives.  RCTC allocates those funds to subregional TUMF projects, which are 
identified in the TUMF Nexus Study.  Funds are remitted to RCTC monthly.  The process 
to allocate and distribute TUMF funds between WRCOG and RCTC is governed by a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the two agencies. 
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RTA also receives an allocation of TUMF funds which are used to fund regional transit 
projects, as identified in the Nexus Study.  These funds are remitted to RTA on a 
quarterly basis.  WRCOG and RTA have an MOU which sets forth the various roles and 
responsibilities of both parties. 

RCA’s allocation of TUMF funds is also remitted on a quarterly basis and are used by RCA 
to purchase land in support of the Multi-Species Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP).  
WRCOG and RCA also have an MOU, similar to the other MOUs maintained with 
WRCOG’s partner agencies. 

Planning Division

REAP Program 
The REAP Subregional Partnership Program provides funding through SCAG, from the 
State, to assist WRCOG member agencies with various planning and implementation 
activities related to State housing goals and related legislation.  WRCOG entered into an 
MOU with SCAG in 2021 which allows WRCOG to spend the funds based on a SCAG-
approved work plan.  A new grant from SCAG was expected to commence in FY 2023/2024.  
However, due to state budget reductions, this grant funding has been placed on hold, and 
WRCOG has not included any funding from REAP 2.0 in this budget.  Activities for the 
REAP Program will move forward if the funding is made available from the State and SCAG. 

Key elements of the work plan, if activated, will focus on direct technical support to member 
agencies in the form of contract planners working on a variety of housing related projects and 
activities, such as municipal code updates, anti-displacement policies, rezoning, and other 
updates to general and specific plans.  In addition, WRCOG will assist with jurisdiction’s 
pursuit of the Pro-Housing Designation in order to enable local jurisdictions to receive 
priority processing or funding points when applying for several funding programs, including 
the Infill Infrastructure grant and the Transformative Climate Communities grant.  

Grant Writing Assistance Program 
The Grant Writing Assistance Program was established by the Executive Committee in 
2017.  The primary focus of this Program is two-fold.  First, WRCOG prepares a bi-weekly 
summary of potential grants which are then distributed to WRCOG member agencies.  If 
WRCOG member agencies are interested, WRCOG then engages one of WRCOG’s on-call 
grant writing consultants to prepare the grant application for the WRCOG member agency.  
If successful, the implementation of the Grant is then the responsibility of the WRCOG 
member agency.
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Modeling (RIVCOM) Program
The Transportation & Planning Department developed, administers, and distributes 
the Riverside County Transportation Analysis Model (RIVCOM) model.  Agencies and 
independent consultants can access the RIVCOM model either through executing a user 
agreement and user fee, or WRCOG can, upon request, provide RIVCOM analysis on a per 
use basis.  The RIVCOM model is a complex system that analyzes road networks, socio-
economic data, driver behavior, and goods movement to predict where traffic flow will 
occur as the population grows and changes.  While the RIVCOM model covers the entire 
SCAG region, the County of Riverside is the focus of analysis, and the model data is more 
disaggregated within the County as opposed to other areas of the region.  WRCOG plans to 
commence a full update of the RIVCOM in FY 24/25.

PWC / PDC Support
WRCOG staff also supports the WRCOG Public Works Committee (PWC) and the 
WRCOG Planning Directors Committee (PDC) through research and analysis regarding 
key planning issues.  An example of this assistance is support related to the continued 
development of a Program to assist with VMT mitigation.  This effort is conducted in 
collaboration with RCTC, RTA and interested member agencies, in order to assist the 
agencies with the mitigation of VMT impacts from development and infrastructure 
projects.  WRCOG will also continue with other research and analyses on demographic 
trends and travel behavior.  

WRCOG also coordinates on a regular basis with other regional agencies such as SCAG.  
WRCOG provides updates on SCAG activities through regular agenda reviews of upcoming 
SCAG meetings.  This update is distributed to elected officials in the WRCOG subregion 
and other key regional stakeholders.  WRCOG staff also attend SCAG meetings and 
coordinates with SCAG to provide updates at WRCOG meetings. 

Prior Year Accomplishments

Transportation Division

TUMF Program 
•	 Collected nearly $65M in TUMF throughout April 2024  ,  
•	 Completed updates of the 5-Year Zone Transportation Improvement Program, 
•	 Processed 66 TUMF reimbursement invoices from member agencies associated 

with $18M in TUMF funding for both pre-construction and construction phases, 
•	 Continued work on the updated TUMF Nexus Study, and
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•	 Completed analysis of residential home size and trip generation to maintain 
compliance with AB 602 requirements.

•	 Current projects under construction by TUMF include:
	 o	 Hamner Avenue Bridge (Norco / Eastvale)
	 o	 I-215 Holland Overcrossing (Menifee)
	 o	 Perris Blvd Widening (I-215 to Case)
	 o	 I-15 / French Valley Parkway Overcrossing & Interchange (Temecula)
	 o	 SR-60 / Potrero Boulevard Interchange (Beaumont)
	 o	 Esplanade Avenue (Hemet)
	 o	 McKinley St Grade Separation & Bridge

Planning Division

REAP Program
•	 Completed an Affordable Housing Pipeline tool in an online GIS format, in 

coordination with the Housing Authority of the County of Riverside,  
•	 Conducted follow-up support to member agencies on the Objective Design Standards 

Toolkit and follow-up support, 
•	 Held regular educational legislative sessions on proposed housing bills, including 

presentations to the PDC and the Executive Committee, and provided a Housing 
Legislative Summary sheet, and 

•	 Assisted nine jurisdictions to support the development of their Housing Elements or 
other housing-related planning activities.

Grant Writing Program
•	 Provided a bi-weekly summary of potential grants to WRCOG member agencies, and 
•	 Prepared five grant applications on behalf of WRCOG member agencies. 

GIS / Modeling Program
•	 Distributed updated RIVCOM model data to 15 consultants working the WRCOG 

subregion, and
•	 Completed an update of RIVCOM to address several technical issues.
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PWC / PDC Support
•	 Facilitated monthly meetings of the PWC and PDC.
•	 Provided email notifications on relevant topics including grant repository updates, 

Housing Element assistance opportunities, demographic trends, and more. 

Other Planning Division Activities 
•	 Secured grant funding to conduct an Emergency Evacation Network Resilience 

study, in conjunction with the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority. 
•	 Continued due diligence on a VMT Mitigation Program.  As part of this effort, 

WRCOG developed a Program Manual (guidance) for a potential Regional VMT 
Mitigation Program.

•	 Researched the potential to assist member agencies with the implementation of 
Senate Bill (SB) 330, which aims to ensure no reduction in housing density or 
development potential. 

•	 Conducted research and analysis on demographic trends and their effect on the 
overall growth of the subregion. 

Department Strategic Work Plan
On January 12, 2022, the Executive Committee adopted a new Strategic Plan with specific 
Transportation & Planning Department goals and strategies including Goal 2 (Grants) and Goal 5 
(Infrastructure). 

The Department will work on Goal 2:  Identify and help secure grants and other funding 
opportunities for projects and programs that benefit member agencies, through these specific 
strategies and actions:

Goal 2, Strategy 2.1:
Track and provide updates on regional, state, and federal grant opportunities of interest to 
WRCOG and its member agencies.

•	 WRCOG staff will continue to provide bi-weekly updates regarding grants 
opportunities to WRCOG member agencies.  
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Goal 2, Strategy 2.2:
Provide staff support and/or access to consultants for grant research and application 
preparation.

•	 WRCOG’s Grant Writing Assistance Program is directly responsive to this strategy 
and will continue to provide on-call consultants to assist its member agencies with 
grant preparation.  

The Department will work on Goal 5:  Develop projects and programs that improve infrastructure 
and sustainable development in the region.

Goal 5, Strategy 5.1:
Support investment in projects, infrastructure and programs in the region, including 
transportation infrastructure, water and wastewater infrastructure, and broadband / Smart 
Cities infrastructure.  WRCOG Staff will:  

•	 Complete key technical studies related to TUMF such as the TUMF Nexus Study.  
The TUMF Nexus Study will update the list of TUMF-eligible facilities and also 
update the fee levels based on the standard TUMF land use categories.

•	 Ensure timely processing of TUMF payments, reimbursement agreements, and 
jurisdiction reimbursement requests.

•	 Compile monthly TUMF revenue reports.
•	 Complete all programmatic TUMF documents such as the 5-year TIPs.
•	 Complete the TUMF Annual Report and the jurisdictional TUMF Annual 

Reviews.
•	 Provide updates on demographic trends and their effect on the overall growth of the 

subregion. 
•	 Provide updates on VMT Mitigation Program efforts to member agencies.
•	 Complete research regarding a potential regional program to address both land use 

and transportation project VMT mitigation requirements. 
•	 Provide member agencies with regular updates regarding grant opportunities and 

prepare grant applications that comply with the Grant Writing Assistance Program 
Guidelines.

•	 Complete and submit the LTF Work Plan.
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Energy & Environmental Department

Mission

The mission of the Energy & Environmental Department is to assist member agencies and regional 
partners in the pursuit of clean, consistent, and efficient energy resources and to implement 
programs that support California’s greenhouse gas reduction and decarbonization goals.

Department Description

The Energy & Environmental Department has two divisions.  The key programs overseen by 
the Energy Division include: the Inland Regional Energy Network (I-REN), the Commercial 
Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Program (C-PACE), HERO residential PACE-financing 
Program, Regional Streetlights Program, and the Regional Energy Ambassador Program.  The 
Environmental Division has three key programs to meet California’s waste diversion, recycling, and 
clean transportation goals: the Solid Waste and Recycling Program, the Western Riverside County 
Clean Cities Coalition, and the Used Oil Recycling Program.

BUDGET AT A GLANCE:

TOTAL REVENUES			   $13,210,035
TOTAL EXPENDITURES		  $13,250,408
NET REVENUE			   ($40,373)
TOTAL STAFF			   14
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Energy Division Programs

Inland Regional Energy Network Program (I-REN) 
The I-REN is a collaboration between WRCOG, the Coachella Valley Association of 
Governments (CVAG), and the San Bernardino Council of Governments (SBCOG).  It is the 
mission of I-REN to actively participate in California’s Clean Energy initiatives and build a 
stronger clean energy economy and community.  I-REN has a vision to connect residents, 
businesses, and local governments to a wide range of energy efficiency resources to increase 
energy savings and equitable access throughout Riverside and San Bernardino Counties.  
I-REN programs and services include three sectors:  Public Sector, Codes and Standards 
Sector, and Workforce Education and Training Sector. 

I-REN’s goals for these Sectors are:  1) build capacity and knowledge to enable local 
governments to effectively leverage energy efficiency services and demonstrate best 
practices (Public Sector), 2) work closely with local building departments and the building 
industry to support, train, and enable long-term streamlining of energy code compliance 
(Codes and Standards Sector), and 3) ensure there is a trained workforce to support and 
realize energy efficiency savings goals across sectors (Workforce Education and Training 
Sector).  I-REN developed a strategic plan to memorialize these goals and to assign tasks to 
ensure I-REN accomplishes its objectives. 

C-PACE Program 
WRCOG administers a C-PACE Program throughout California.  The C-PACE Program 
provides financing to commercial property owners to implement energy saving, renewable 
energy, water conservation, and seismic strengthening improvements to their businesses.  

Residential PACE Program 
The HERO residential PACE-financing Program previously worked with one primary 
partner to provide financing for a series of energy efficient home improvements.  That 
partnership is now dissolved and WRCOG is no longer accepting new residential 
assessments.  The existing assessments are currently scheduled to be paid off as late as 
the year 2046, although early payoffs are common.  WRCOG continues to service the 
existing assessments until they are paid off and draws revenue from an annual assessment, 
prepayment fee, and delinquencies.  The amount of revenue and expenses are expected to 
decrease as the number of active assessments decreases.

Regional Streetlight Program
The Regional Streetlight Program has assisted 10 member agencies and a Community 
Service District to purchase approximately 50,000 streetlights within their jurisdictional 
boundaries, which were previously owned and operated by Southern California Edison 
(SCE), retrofit to light-emitting diode (LED) technology to provide more economic 
operations (i.e., lower maintenance costs and reduced energy use), and currently manages a 
regional streetlight operation and maintenance (O&M) contract on behalf of participating 
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agencies.  Local control of the streetlight system provides agencies with opportunities 
for future revenue generation such as digital-ready networks and telecommunications 
and information technology strategies.  In 2022, WRCOG developed a Smart Streetlights 
Implementation Plan and Broadband Assessment to determine how best to utilize the 
streetlights for additional use and benefit to all WRCOG member agencies and is currently 
seeking funding and pilot project opportunities. The Regional Streetlight Program 
continues to assist participating member agencies with streetlight LED retrofits and pole tag 
installations, GIS mapping and streetlight inventory management, and as needed technical 
assistance for streetlight-related projects and needs.   

Regional Energy Pathways Program
SoCalGas continues to support public sector customers that previously participated in Local 
Government Partnerships through the Regional Energy Pathways (REP) Program.  In an 
effort to build on experiences and successes with the Local Government Partnership model, 
SoCalGas transitioned the Local Government Partnerships model into a Regional Energy 
Pathways program model.  SoCalGas updated their approach to ensure that they are providing 
valuable programs and services for all Public Sector customers.  The objective of this model 
is to maintain and allow for more flexible engagement with all public sector customers that 
demonstrates the value of regional partnering while maintaining the direct relationships with 
existing partners as well as developing new relationships with public agencies.
 
One aspect of the REP Program is that SoCalGas contracts with regional agencies, known as 
REP Ambassadors, who will serve as an extension of staff to SoCalGas’ REP team, ensuring 
public sector customers have a local “go-to” resource that supports their agencies’ ability 
to increase energy efficiency. As the REP Ambassador for Riverside and San Bernardino 
Counties, WRCOG will be collaborating with SoCalGas to create awareness of SoCalGas’ 
energy efficiency programs, assist public sector customers with developing and implementing 
gas energy efficiency projects through SoCalGas’ programs, provide technical assistance, and 
promote long term energy efficiency practices energy efficiency.    
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Energy Resilience Plan 2.0  
The Energy Resilience Plan (ERP) 2.0 is supported by a $471,000 grant through January 
2026 from the Adaptation Planning Grant Program, an initiative of the Integrated Climate 
Adaptation and Resiliency Program (ICARP) at the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research 
(OPR).  The Energy Resilience Plan 2.0 will conduct feasibility studies to identify the potential 
to install microgrids and implement community resilience centers at member agency-owned 
facilities and infrastructure.  The Plan seeks to enhance facility and community resilience 
towards climate and environmental hazards that impact power supply and cause power outages, 
while helping member agencies become aligned with California’s climate goals through strategic 
project development.  

Environmental Division

Solid Waste and Recycling Program 
The Solid Waste and Recycling Program assists in developing regional strategies to address waste 
diversion goals and reduce short-lived climate pollutants.  The WRCOG Solid Waste Committee 
meets quarterly to discuss current and upcoming legislation related to recycling laws, hosts 
speakers and staff from CalRecycle to provide updates, and supports members with compliance-
related activities, including preparing annual reports on their behalf.  

Western Riverside County Clean Cities Coalition
The Clean Cities Coalition aims to reduce petroleum use in the transportation sector through 
the integration of advanced alternative technologies including zero-emission vehicles (ZEV) 
and alternative fuel infrastructure deployment.  The Coalition accomplishes this through 
engagement and outreach, partnership building, technical support, and seeking funding 
and other resources. The Coalition periodically partners with member agencies, adjacent 
coalitions, and transportation industry stakeholders to provide trainings for technicians and first 
responders, and it helps member agencies navigate new and expanding federal and state policies 
around zero-emission vehicle adoption. 

Used Oil Recycling Program 
The Used Oil Recycling Program is designed to promote the proper recycling and disposal of 
used motor oil and used oil filters.  WRCOG staff host events across the subregion, promoting 
the proper use of contaminated used oil, and to provide a venue for community members 
to recycle their used oil properly.  WRCOG also supports members with compliance-related 
activities including preparing annual reports on their behalf.
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Prior Year Accomplishments for FY 2023/2024  

Energy Division

I-REN Program

Public Sector
•	 Launched the IREN.gov website. 
•	 Completed 28 orientation meetings with I-REN member agencies
•	 Developed and launched the Building Upgrade Concierge (BUC) software tool
•	 Began requesting utility data for member agencies
•	 Benchmarked 25 facilities, performed 2 site visits, conducted 2 energy audits
•	 Developed Energy Resilience Roadmaps and presented to 11 member agencies
•	 Developed incentive structure to encourage and offset costs of energy efficiency 

projects
•	 Developed 2024-2027 I-REN Strategic Plan to ensure objectives are met.

Codes & Standards
•	 77 public and private sector building professionals surveyed 
•	 13 trainings held
•	 64 net individual attendees
•	 37 jurisdictions and 9 private sector building entities attended trainings as well as 

CPUC staff
•	 99% satisfaction rating from participants
•	 Identified key areas for greater support needed by jurisdictions
•	 Supported Reach Code activities in Palm Springs
•	 Launch of “Ask an Energy Code Question” on I-REN website

Workforce Education & Training
•	 Established partnerships with regional organizations: 
•	 Science and Technology Education Partnership Conference 
•	 Inland Empire/Desert Regional Consortium (IEDRC)
•	 Participated in regional workforce events
•	 Solicited proposals for workforce assessment provider
•	 11 I-REN Energy Fellows placed at member agencies
•	 17 job fairs attended
•	 400+ job seeker leads collected
•	 50 potential partners identified
•	 20 community partner meetings
•	 California Climate and Energy Collaborative (CCEC) Forum participation 
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C-PACE Program
•	 Provided nearly $38.8M in financing for three C-PACE projects.
•	 Prepare monthly C-PACE closed project reports.

Residential PACE Program 
•	 PACE Programs implemented an Escheatment procedure to timely process and 

provide a final notification to property owners of unclaimed refunds before 
escheating to the State where the funds will be kept for ongoing tracking and 
claiming.  

•	 The PACE programs also supported the implementation of the State’s California 
Mortgage Relief Program, a program intended to support property owners that were 
impacted by COVID-19.  WRCOG supported connecting 22 property owners with 
these resources that amount to nearly $500,000 in support to pay-down or pay-off 
existing PACE assessment.

•	 Implement annual Escheatment procedure for unclaimed PACE refunds.
•	 Prepare and submit annual CAETFA report for PACE activities.
•	 Track, monitor and prepare annual report on PACE delinquencies.

Other Energy Division Activities
•	 Completed the Energy Resilience Plan which serves as a resource for developing 

and implementing energy resilience solutions to mitigate power outage impacts for 
member-owned facilities in the subregion.  The Plan has two main elements:
     o	 Identify and prioritize critical facilities, and
     o	 Designing for energy resilience. 

•	 Three facilities studied in this Plan include the Banning Wastewater Treatment 
Plant, the Jurupa Valley Fire Stations, and the Kay Ceniceros Senior Center in 
Menifee.

•	 Developed and submitted a grant application to the Governor’s Office of Planning 
and Research’s ICARP Adaptation Planning Grant Program to conduct up to 10 
additional microgrid feasibility studies in the subregion.

Environmental Division

Solid Waste and Recycling Program 
•	 Developed AB 939 Electronic Annual Reports and SB 1383 reports on behalf of 12 

member agencies. 
•	 Retained a consultant to develop organics and food capacity planning to fulfill SB 

1383 requirements on behalf of 12 member agencies. 
•	 Secured a multi-year partnership with Riverside County Water Protection for the 

Love Your Neighborhood Program and developed a website.
•	 Hosted 16 Love Your Neighborhood events in partnership with Riverside County 

Flood Control and Water Conservation District. 
•	 Developed and submitted a grant application for the U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency Recycling Education and Outreach solicitation.
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•	 Developed and issued a Request for Proposals to obtain a consultant to implement a 
regional food rescue program and Tier 1 & 2 food waste generator inspections for SB 
1383 compliance. 

Western Riverside County Clean Cities Coalition
•	 Supported Clean Cities Coalition members in achieving a petroleum reduction of 

nearly six million gasoline gallon equivalents and more than 18 tons of greenhouse gas 
emissions through fleet operations and sales of fuel to consumers.

•	 Hosted the annual SoCal Alt Car Expo, engaging more than 60 local jurisdictions, 
fleet managers, and other important clean transportation industry stakeholders around 
policy, funding, and other clean mobility related topics.

•	 Developed, submitted, and won multiple grant applications for clean transportation 
and equity projects, including:
     o	 Clean Mobility Options Voucher funding for deployment of zero-emission car 

share vehicles - $1.5M.
     o	 Funding to conduct a Local Project Advisory Group in support of the Houston 

to Los Angeles (H2LA) Interstate 10 Corridor Project - $30,000.
     o	 Funding to establish the Inland Zero-Emission Vehicle Network to facilitate 

partnership building and resource sharing among ZEV stakeholder - $20,000
•	 Implemented a local Clean Cities Energy and Environmental Justice Initiative 

program, facilitating feedback from community members on mobility challenges and 
highlighting resources and strategies to address then with zero-emission solutions.

•	 Supported multiple local jurisdictions with planning for deployment of zero-emission 
vehicle infrastructure for both fleets and the community.

•	 Participated in multiple training courses focused on engaging energy and 
environmental justice communities around mobility challenges and clean mobility 
projects.

•	 Engaged nearly 20 new clean mobility industry partners, community organizations, 
and other important stakeholders, resulting in new partnership opportunities related 
to clean mobility and air quality. 

Used Oil Recycling Program
•	 Hosted 28 virtual Used Oil events and exchanged a total of 2000 used oil filters across 

Western Riverside County. 
•	 The Used Oil Recycling Program advertising campaign reached 1,065,854 social media 

users.
•	 Staff continued to work with EcoHero to provide quality in-school presentations to 

5,313 students in the subregion on protecting the environment from dumping used oil 
and illegal dumping.
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Department Strategic Work Plan
On January 12, 2022, the Executive Committee adopted a new Strategic Plan.  The Energy & 
Environmental Department will assist with efforts to address Goal 5 (Infrastructure) and Goal 6 
(Resilience).  

Goal 5, Strategy 5.1:
Support investment in projects, infrastructure and programs in the region including: (1) 
Transportation infrastructure, (2) Water and wastewater infrastructure, and (3) Broadband / 
Smart Cities infrastructure.  

•	 Track, monitor, and share information on smart city / broadband projects and 
technologies that meet WRCOG member needs. 

•	 Track, monitor, share information, and assist WRCOG members with securing smart city 
/ broadband funding opportunities.

•	 Track, monitor, and share information on funding opportunities to conduct energy 
resilience planning activities.

•	 Support WRCOG members with increasing participation in energy efficiency in public 
facilities.

•	 Support WRCOG members with incorporating energy efficiency into policies and 
practices to modify the organization’s decision-making process.

Goal 5, Strategy 5.3:
Continue collaboration with regional agencies to address pollution control, stormwater runoff, 
and other environmental concerns.

•	 Collaborate on a minimum of six events per year in the subregion and work with the 
Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District and Coachella Valley 
Association of Governments 

Goal 6, Strategy 6.1:
Incentivize programs for saving electricity, water, and other essential resources through the 
I-REN.

•	 Develop I-REN program manuals for the Public Sector and Workforce, Education & 
Training Programs.

•	 Utilize the Building Upgrade Concierge (BUC) platform to provide an online dashboard 
and information-sharing portal

•	 Produce Energy Resilience Roadmaps for agencies
•	 Schedule and conduct BUC Trainings for each agency
•	 Coordinate Energy Audits with agencies
•	 Work with agencies to determine projects to move forward with
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•	 Deploy “Cash for Kilowatts” incentives for completed agency projects
•	 Identify and leverage funding sources for energy efficiency improvements on public 

facilities.
•	 Grow I-REN Energy Fellowship Program.
•	 Conduct follow-up onboarding meetings and begin site assessments and audits to identify 

Public Sector energy efficiency projects for implementation.
•	 Implement I-REN Brand, Marketing & Communications guides and strategies.
•	 Support existing Workforce and Codes & Standards trainings across I-REN service 

territory.
•	 Develop Energy certification and accreditation programs for member agency staff and/or 

members of the community.
•	 Coordinate and Implement University / Community College Outreach Plan 
•	 Develop/implement I-REN wide social media plan
•	 Develop Energy focused Workforce Assessment, Gap Analysis and program 

recommendations
•	 Create sector specific I-REN Working Groups
•	 Support member agency participation in California’s energy efficiency landscape.
•	 Actively participate in State regulatory meetings and proceedings
•	 Incorporate all WRCOG members into the Energy Resilience Plan prioritization matrix.   

Goal 6, Strategy 6.2:
Supporting efforts to promote the Clean Cities Coalition.

•	 Host the Annual Alt Car Expo.
•	 Host regular meetings of the Inland Zero-Emission Vehicle Network.
•	 Conduct agency and community engagement in support of the Clean Mobility Options 

program grant award.
•	 Facilitate periodic meetings of the H2LA Local Project Advisory Group.
•	 Manage overall activities and conduct community engagement in support of the CARB 

Advanced Technology Demonstration Pilot Program funding.
•	 Update the Coalition 5-year strategic plan for Coalition activities that ensures the Coalition 

activities remain effective and relevant.
•	 Increase mobility-related outreach and engagement of Energy and Environmental Justice 

communities by directly engaging community members and community organizations.
•	 Conduct regular engagement with Coalition members and stakeholders to assess the need 

and opportunity for partnership building and resource sharing.
•	 Regularly seek funding and other resources to enable deployment of clean and resilient 

transportation and zero-emission vehicle infrastructure.
•	 Assist members as appropriate with region-wide zero emission vehicle transition planning 

including building partnerships with adjacent regions.
•	 Submit quarterly fuel price reports, quarterly progress reports, and the annual Clean Cities 

Program Report to Department of Energy. 
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Goal 6, Strategy 6.3:
Continuing to support the Solid Waste and Recycling Program.

•	 Submittal of annual Used Oil compliance report.
•	 Conduct annual solid waste rate survey.
•	 Prepare and submit AB 939 compliance reports on behalf of member agencies.
•	 Host a minimum of 24 used oil events throughout Western Riverside County.
•	 Develop resources for member cities to meet SB 1383 compliance requirements.
•	 Host quarterly Love Your Neighborhood events throughout the Western Riverside 

County.
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Administrative Services Department

Mission

The mission of the Administrative Services Department is to provide administrative and technical 
support to the WRCOG organization, staff, and member agencies. 

Department Description

The Administration Department has two main roles at WRCOG.  First, the Administration 
Department houses the WRCOG Executive Director who oversees WRCOG’s Programs and 
staff based on direction from the WRCOG Executive Committee.  Second, the Administration 
Department is responsible for supporting various WRCOG Departments including Energy & 
Environment, Finance, and Transportation & Planning.  Key functions include human resources, 
information technology, compliance, safety, facilities management, and coordination of WRCOG 
committee’s activities.   

BUDGET AT A GLANCE:

TOTAL REVENUES			   $1,841,774
TOTAL EXPENDITURES		  $1,841,455
NET COST				    $320
TOTAL STAFF			   4
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Prior Year Accomplishments
1.	 Continued development of standardized processes for general operations in human 

resources, facilities management, procurement, information technology, and training. 
2.	 Implemented an online employee driven benefits program. 
3.	 Created a new training portal for staff to provide standardized training, offering a multi-

faceted approach including career and professional development opportunities. 
4.	 Implemented cloud migration for flexibility and reliability, increase performance, and 

lower IT costs. 
5.	 Completed Round 7 of the Fellowship Program.
6.	 Implemented training and development initiatives to foster continuous growth, equip 

employees with essential skills, knowledge and tools to ensure our workforce remains 
dynamic. 

7.	 Prioritization of employee well-being engagement to cultivate a sense of unity and 
increase morale and productivity. 

8.	 Strengthen our commitment to diverse, equity, and inclusion, creating a culture where 
every voice is valued and heard. 

Department Strategic Work Plan
On January 12, 2022, the Executive Committee adopted a new Strategic Plan with specific 
Administration Services Department (ASD) goals and strategies.

Administrative Services

The ASD is tasked with addressing Goal 7: Provide a safe, inclusive environment that values employees.  
Within this goal, there are four specific strategies discussed below.

Goal 7, Strategy 7.1:
Develop and implement organization-wide succession planning.

•	 Succession planning is key in preparing for the loss of critical personnel.  Government 
agencies are particularly impacted in this area because of the institutional knowledge 
that is lost when an employee separates from WRCOG service.  The succession planning 
strategy is aimed at building a pipeline of future leaders by investing in the training 
and development of high-potential employees. We created cross functional teams to 
streamline processes and improve efficiency by breaking down organizational barriers 
and facilitating communication and coordination across departments. This enables 
faster decision-making, reduces duplication of efforts, which promotes transparency and 
innovation. 
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Goal 7, Strategy 7.2: 
Support employee training, enrichment, and recognition, including team-building 
opportunities.

•	 WRCOG continues to support an employee-led Good Vibes Team.  The Team 
assists in the development of enriched teambuilding strategies that foster well-being 
and improve morale. 

•	 Training programs are essential to improve the culture of WRCOG and enhance 
employee performance.  WRCOG will continue implementing training programs 
that will enable employees to be prepared for technological changes and facilitate 
career development. 

Additional activities that further the Strategic Plan include the following: 

1.	 Implement a secure, electronic platform for WRCOG documents. 
2.	 Work to implement process improvements to strengthen internal control areas. 
3.	 Implement training to streamline WRCOG’s processes 
4.	 Update WRCOG’s policies and procedures. 
5.	 Develop onboarding and orientation program for new staff.   
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Finance Department

Mission

The mission of the Finance Department is to carry out the policies established by the Executive 
Committee; provide financial support to the WRCOG organization and member agencies; and to 
safeguard and facilitate the use of resources for strategic financial planning. 

Department Description

The Finance Department oversees and administers the financial affairs of WRCOG and provides 
effective and efficient management of the Agency’s financial affairs.  The Finance Department 
manages the accounting, budgeting, and the investment functions of the Agency.  The Department 
also provides financial information to its various stakeholders to support departments and other 
decision makers.

Prior Year Accomplishments
1.	 Received an unmodified opinion in the FY 2022/2023 annual audit and the 10th 

consecutive GFOA award for the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.
2.	 Continued revising accounting policies and procedures (Strategic Goal 3.1).
3.	 Released a Request for Proposal (RFP) for new accounting software. 
4.	 New financial reports were created for various stakeholders (Strategic Goal 3.3).
5.	 Developed process to vet fiscal impacts and potential risks from new Programs 

(Strategic Goal 3.2)
6.	 Continued to improve various processes, including streamlining of the accounts 

payable process through DocuSign, specific programmatic procedures as they relate 
to fiscal, and implemented an internal budget amendment approval process that 
resulted in operational efficiencies Agency-wide.

7.	 Continued implementing recommendations from internal control risk assessment.

BUDGET AT A GLANCE:

TOTAL REVENUES			   $574,148
TOTAL EXPENDITURES		  $574,148
NET COST				    $0	
TOTAL STAFF			   5
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Department Strategic Work Plan
On January 12, 2022, the Executive Committee adopted a new Strategic Plan with specific 
Administration Department goals and strategies.

Finance

The Finance Division is tasked with addressing Goal 3:  Ensure fiscal solvency and stability of the 
Western Riverside Council of Governments.  Within this Goal, there are three specific strategies 
discussed below.

Goal 3, Strategy 3.1:
Maintain sound, responsible fiscal policies.

•	 In order to maintain sound and responsible fiscal policies, staff have begun revise its 
existing policies (accounting, investment, purchasing, etc.).  This process has started 
with a review of WRCOG’s Investment Policy and the creation of a new credit 
card policy. During the past year, staff identified key participants to ensure the new 
policies are thoroughly vetted, including its auditors, an external consultant, and 
other Finance Directors from WRCOG’s subregion.  Staff will continue to work on 
revising its existing policies and also explore / create new fiscal policies, such as a 
reserve, pension funding, and budget policy.

Goal 3, Strategy 3.2:
Develop a process to vet fiscal impact(s) and potential risk(s) for all new programs and 
projects.    

•	 The WRCOG Executive Committee approved the Guidelines and Framework for 
New Programs and Initiatives, designed to assess the advantages and disadvantages 
of potential new efforts through a twenty-criteria evaluation by WRCOG Staff.

Goal 3, Strategy 3.3:
Provide detailed financial statements for public review online.    

•	 Staff have revised the monthly financial statements to include significantly more 
detail than previously provided.  These revised financial statements include 
program-level financials, fund level financials, as well as various graphs and charts.  
Additionally, staff have provided quarterly updates to WRCOG’s various committees 
on any internal budget adjustments.  Staff are also publishing these various items on 
WRCOG’s website. Throughout the process, staff have received input from various 
committee members and adjusted the reporting format based on this input. 
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Last year, additional activities that further the Strategic Plan were also identified: 

1.	 Streamline the month end close process.  Over the past year, the Finance 
Department has become significantly more consistent with its month end close and 
producing budget to actual reports for internal and external review.  These reports 
are not only being produced in a timely manner, but they are also more accurate.

2.	 Review accounting System.  Staff previously met with nearly all finance directors 
in the subregion, collaborated with CSMFO members, and reviewed the 
Agency’s existing financial software solutions to explore potentially upgrading / 
consolidating all systems into one. At this time, an RFP has been released and staff 
anticipates to begin work on a new accounting system in Fiscal Year 2024/2025.
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 04-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE 
WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 

ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 AGENCY BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Western Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG) is a joint powers authority 
consisting of the County of Riverside and 18 cities, the Eastern Municipal Water District, the Western 
Municipal Water District, and the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools, situated in western 
Riverside County; and

WHEREAS, WRCOG operates on a fiscal year basis, beginning on July 1 of each year and continuing 
until June 30 of the succeeding year; and

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 3.3 of the WRCOG Joint Powers Agreement states that prior to July 1 
of each year, the General Assembly shall adopt a final budget for the expenditures of WRCOG during 
the following fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 6, Subdivision (A) of the WRCOG Bylaws states that the Executive 
Committee of WRCOG shall prepare and recommend to the General Assembly a yearly budget for 
funds and distribution and to determine the estimated share of contributions from each member 
agency; and 

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2024, a proposed Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 was presented to 
the Executive Committee, and the Executive Committee recommended the proposed Agency Budget 
for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 to the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, WRCOG serves as the administrative lead for the Inland Regional Energy Network 
(I-REN) and incorporates the I-REN Budget in the WRCOG budget; and

WHEREAS, the I-REN has a governing body consisting of elected officials from throughout the 
I-REN service area, including WRCOG; and

WHEREAS, the I-REN revenues are fixed, approved, and provided exclusively through the California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC); and

WHEREAS, the categories and amounts of I-REN spending are constrained by the WRCOG-
approved I-REN Business Plan; and

WHEREAS, the CPUC allocates I-REN funding based on a calendar year rather than the WRCOG 
fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, WRCOG provided the public with proper notice that the meeting to approve the 
proposed Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 is to be held on June 20, 2024, at the General 
Assembly meeting; and
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WHEREAS, on June 20, 2024, the proposed Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 2023/2024 was presented to 
the General Assembly and the General Assembly held a public hearing on the proposed Budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the General Assembly of the Western Riverside Council of 
Governments as follows:

Section 1.       RECITALS

The above recitals are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2.       BUDGET

(a)	 The General Assembly hereby approves and adopts the WRCOG Fiscal Year 2024/2025  
	 Agency Budget with expenditure appropriations of $19,815,397.

(b)	 The continuation of Fiscal Year 2023/2024 appropriations to Fiscal Year 2024/2025 is  
	 authorized for the completion of programs and activities currently underway.

Section 3.       INLAND REGIONAL ENERGY NETWORK (I-REN)

(a)	 The General Assembly hereby directs the WRCOG Executive Committee to 
	 monitor the finances of the I-REN and provides for:

	 (1)	 Expanded budget authority to impose new fiscal requirements on the I-REN Executive 
		  Committee as it deems necessary; and

	 (2)	 Make mid-year budget adjustments in any amount, provided they meet the following  
		  criteria:
		  a)	 consistent with the intent and purpose of I-REN
		  b)	 revenue assumptions are consistent with CPUC allocations
		  c)	 expenditures are consistent with the WRCOG-approved I-REN Business Plan

(b)	 The General Assembly hereby provides the I-REN Executive Committee with limited delegated 
	 authority to approve and amend the I-REN budget subject to the following conditions:
	 (1)	 Revenues shall be consistent with the CPUC funds allocation.
	 (2)	 Expenditures shall be consistent with the WRCOG-approved I-REN Business Plan.
	 (3)	 The WRCOG Executive Committee may impose additional constraints at its  
		  sole discretion.
	 (4)	 The WRCOG Executive Committee reserves the right to revoke this limited delegation  
		  of authority.
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Section 4.       AMENDING THE FINAL BUDGET

(a)	 In accordance with Sections 4.1 and 1.2.2, Subdivision (f ) of the WRCOG Joint Powers 
	 Agreement and Government Code Section 29092, the General Assembly hereby delegates its 
	 power to amend the WRCOG Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Agency Budget and approve Budget 
	 transfers throughout the Fiscal Year to the Executive Director within the following 
	 control levels:
	 (1)	 Level of Budgetary Control:  Budgetary control is established at the following levels:  
		  a) General Fund – Department Level, and b) Other Funds – Fund level.

(b)	 The Executive Director is authorized to establish and amend revenue estimates and expenditure 
	 appropriations subject to the receipt or award of corresponding revenues (i.e., grant funding,  
	 donations, contract or bond revenues, and reimbursements).
(c)	 The Executive Director may revise the schedule of any appropriation made in this Resolution  
	 where the revision is of a technical nature, is consistent with the intent of the governing board,  
	 and provided that any net increase in expenditures is paired with a corresponding revenue  
	 increase.  Notice of any revisions shall be included in subsequent budget updates to the  
	 Executive Committee.

(d)	 The Executive Director is authorized to adjust classifications, including salary and benefit, and  
	 allocation adjustments, and to make related inter-fund transfers and appropriation adjustments,  
	 to ensure comparability with similar classifications to maintain equity in WRCOG’s salary  
	 schedules and to incorporate changes into the Salary Schedule, as appropriate.

Section 5.       IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL BUDGET

The Executive Director is hereby authorized to take necessary and appropriate actions to carry out the 
purpose and intent of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the General Assembly of the Western Riverside Council of Governments 
on June 20, 2024.

_________________________                                         _________________________
Chris Barajas, Chair                                                              Dr. Kurt Wilson, Secretary
WRCOG Executive Committee                                         WRCOG Executive Committee

Approved as to form:

_________________________      
Steven DeBaun
WRCOG Legal Counsel

AYES:  _______             NAYS:  _______      ABSENT:  _______    ABSTAIN: _______
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Attachment 
 

Resolution Number 04-24; A 
Resolution of the General Assembly 
of the Western Riverside Council of 
Governments adopting the Fiscal 
Year 2024/2025 Agency Budget 
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 04-24 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE  
WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS  

ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 AGENCY BUDGET 
 

 
WHEREAS, the Western Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG) is a joint powers authority 
consisting of the County of Riverside and 18 cities, the Eastern Municipal Water District, the Western 
Municipal Water District, and the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools, situated in western 
Riverside County; and 
 
WHEREAS, WRCOG operates on a fiscal year basis, beginning on July 1 of each year and continuing 
until June 30 of the succeeding year; and 
 
WHEREAS, Article III, Section 3.3 of the WRCOG Joint Powers Agreement states that prior to July 1 of 
each year, the General Assembly shall adopt a final budget for the expenditures of WRCOG during the 
following fiscal year; and 
 
WHEREAS, Article III, Section 6, Subdivision (A) of the WRCOG Bylaws states that the Executive 
Committee of WRCOG shall prepare and recommend to the General Assembly a yearly budget for 
funds and distribution and to determine the estimated share of contributions from each member 
agency; and  
 
WHEREAS, on April 1, 2024, a proposed Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 was presented to 
the Executive Committee, and the Executive Committee recommended the proposed Agency Budget 
for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 to the General Assembly; and 
 
WHEREAS, WRCOG serves as the administrative lead for the Inland Regional Energy Network (I-
REN) and incorporates the I-REN Budget in the WRCOG budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, the I-REN has a governing body consisting of elected officials from throughout the I-REN 
service area, including WRCOG; and 
 
WHEREAS, the I-REN revenues are fixed, approved, and provided exclusively through the California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC); and 
 
WHEREAS, the categories and amounts of I-REN spending are constrained by the WRCOG-approved 
I-REN Business Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CPUC allocates I-REN funding based on a calendar year rather than the WRCOG 
fiscal year; and 
 
WHEREAS, WRCOG provided the public with proper notice that the meeting to approve the proposed 
Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 is to be held on June 20, 2024, at the General Assembly 
meeting; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 20, 2024, the proposed Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 2023/2024 was presented 
to the General Assembly and the General Assembly held a public hearing on the proposed Budget. 
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NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the General Assembly of the Western Riverside Council of 
Governments as follows: 
 
Section 1. RECITALS 
 
The above recitals are incorporated herein by this reference. 
 
Section 2. BUDGET 
 
(a) The General Assembly hereby approves and adopts the WRCOG Fiscal Year 2024/2025 

Agency Budget with expenditure appropriations of $19,815,397. 
 

(b) The continuation of Fiscal Year 2023/2024 appropriations to Fiscal Year 2024/2025 is 
authorized for the completion of programs and activities currently underway. 

 
Section 3. INLAND REGIONAL ENERGY NETWORK (I-REN) 
 
(a) The General Assembly hereby directs the WRCOG Executive Committee to monitor the 

finances of the I-REN and provides for: 
 
(1) Expanded budget authority to impose new fiscal requirements on the I-REN Executive 

Committee as it deems necessary; and 
 

(2) Make mid-year budget adjustments in any amount, provided they meet the following criteria: 
 

a) consistent with the intent and purpose of I-REN 
b) revenue assumptions are consistent with CPUC allocations 
c) expenditures are consistent with the WRCOG-approved I-REN Business Plan 
 

(b) The General Assembly hereby provides the I-REN Executive Committee with limited delegated 
authority to approve and amend the I-REN budget subject to the following conditions: 

 
(1) Revenues shall be consistent with the CPUC funds allocation. 
(2) Expenditures shall be consistent with the WRCOG-approved I-REN Business Plan. 
(3) The WRCOG Executive Committee may impose additional constraints at its sole discretion. 
(4) The WRCOG Executive Committee reserves the right to revoke this limited delegation of 

authority. 
 
Section 4. AMENDINGTHE FINAL BUDGET 
 
(a) In accordance with Sections 4.1 and 1.2.2, Subdivision (f) of the WRCOG Joint Powers 

Agreement and Government Code Section 29092, the General Assembly hereby delegates its 
power to amend the WRCOG Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Agency Budget and approve Budget 
transfers throughout the Fiscal Year to the Executive Director within the following control levels: 

 
(1) Level of Budgetary Control:  Budgetary control is established at the following levels: a) 

General Fund – Department Level, and b) Other Funds – Fund level. 
 
(b) The Executive Director is authorized to establish and amend revenue estimates and 

expenditure appropriations subject to the receipt or award of corresponding revenues (i.e., grant 
funding, donations, contract or bond revenues, and reimbursements). 
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(c) The Executive Director may revise the schedule of any appropriation made in this Resolution 
where the revision is of a technical nature, is consistent with the intent of the governing board, 
and provided that any net increase in expenditures is paired with a corresponding revenue 
increase.  Notice of any revisions shall be included in subsequent budget updates to the 
Executive Committee. 
 

(d) The Executive Director is authorized to adjust classifications, including salary and benefit, and 
allocation adjustments, and to make related inter-fund transfers and appropriation adjustments, 
to ensure comparability with similar classifications to maintain equity in WRCOG's salary 
schedules and to incorporate changes into the Salary Schedule, as appropriate. 

 
Section 5. IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL BUDGET 
 
The Executive Director is hereby authorized to take necessary and appropriate actions to carry out the 
purpose and intent of this resolution. 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the General Assembly of the Western Riverside Council of Governments 
on June 20, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ ___________________________ 
Chris Barajas, Chair      Dr. Kurt Wilson, Secretary 
WRCOG Executive Committee WRCOG Executive Committee 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Steven DeBaun 
WRCOG Legal Counsel 
 
 
 
AYES:  _______ NAYS:  _______ ABSENT:  _______ ABSTAIN:  _______ 
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